Shhni‘\vj / Cheeloo

UBCHEA RPCL”‘,ES C“Z:‘“", Hywe il P 1940
COLLEGE FILES
RG 11




Dre He Po lair
Shantung Christian University
Tsinan, Shantung, CEINA

Dear Brother lair;

Permit me to have your attention until I ean wrrite trielly
on the December 3lgt. trial balance for Shantung emclosed herewith.
The balance sheet, cash statement, budget amalysis and sopy of Journ=1l
Voucher $#115 are also enclosed herewith,

We have a little money to invest and I am swaiting the approval
of the treasurer before taking steps to employ this fund., As yet no re-
mittances have been made to the field on the ouwrrent budget. We have
received the semisammual peyment from the Amerioan Board for the School
of Theology and await your instrustions regarding this $400.,00.

You will also find attached herewith a letter from Dr. Garside
to the treazurer treansritting to your aseount $6,013.41 of funds received
through the Associated Boardss As the total received from this souree is
far short of the $8,091.00 included in the budget, mo authorissations are
being issued.

From newspaper reports, there does not seem to be much activity
in North China and we trust you are earrying om without too much difficulty.

Most sincerely yours,

C. 4, EVANS

CAE/B
ENCS «

CCs President Shuming T. Liu

Original via "President Garfield" - 1/15/40
CeGe Via next beoat
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Mr. C. A. Lvans,

Associated Boards for Christian
Colleges in Chiua,

150 - 5th Avenue,

New York, N.Y., U.S.A.

My dear Evans:- yr/L"
@/

Some little time ago I received & letler &w
from President Liu in which he quoted a letter from 51"
you confirming the bslance of U.S. currency $8947.36 W
gb Bavdur bmy-due on the Harvard-Yenching Institute grant for Cheeloo
v for 1938-39, and suggesting that I have this grant
Checls . wclotransferred to Shanghai at once in order to take
1/%/¢0 advantage of the favourable exchange. 1t seems to
me, however, wiser to have it paid into our Cheeloo
Vo. 77 University account at the H#ankers Trust Comneny,
llew rork, and exchange it as needed. Will you,
therefore, nlease be so good as to make this trans-
fer, as I believe “resident iiu is hoping to use
most of this money in the H.Y.I. work at Chengtu.

I greatly annrecisted your Christmas
letter which arrived a few days sago.

With best wishes to you and all the
peoople in the office whom 1 know, L am,

Very cordislly yours,

HPL /VOK
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NOTE: See letter of Feb, 2, 1940~ from Mrs. Fuller.

Dre He Pe Lair
Shantung Christien University
Tsinan, CHINA
Dear Dr. lairs

Mrse Jo Te Fuller has sent us $15.00 for her daughtere.
Accordingly we have deposited this amount in your account at the
Bankers Trust Company so that a cheok drewn on this account will

meke the ebove emount immediately available for Miss fullere

Very truly yours,

Ce Ao EVARS




pr. He P, lair
Shantung Christian University
Tsinan, CHINA

peer Dr. leir:

1 em acknowledging your letter of January 1lth which ceme to
hand yesterday and your judgment seems wise in not trancferring all of
your Herverd=Yenching Institute balence for 1938=39 to Chinte Financiers
in America may be entirely wrong, but the universal recommendation is to
keep &s little Chinese currency on hand &s possible. Oue of these days
conditions might alter to such an extent that your U. S. dollars will be
much more valuable than todaye

Accordingly, we have deposited with your account at the Central L

Hanover Bsnl-and frust Company the sum of US$8,947.36 representing the
belance of HarvardeYenching funds for 1938=39. This has been charged
against Accounts Payable.

It is certainly good to hear from you even in this brief way,
and I would like to hear more of your comings and goings if the opportun~-
ity offerse Shantung Christien University shares in a me jor portion of our
discussions here in the office and it would be of much benefit if in some
menner more frequent informetion came to hand.

We are progressing on the Susteining Fund Program for the year
and the prospects are promising for the ultimete attainment of our goale
Incidentally I might mention that the securities of the Horth American
Section = being practicelly all in stocks = are being transferred to &
safety deposit box in the Irving Trust Company which will be more conven=
jent for us to handle and will cost us a mere fraction of the custodian
chargee

Very truly yours,

CAE/B

co: Dr. Shuming T. Liu
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Dre He Po lalr
Shantung Christien University
Tsinan, Shantung, CillA

Dear Dre Lairs

1 am enclosing the Shantung trial balance of Jemuery Slst,
together with oash statement, budget analysis, and copy of Journal
Voucher §$116.

You will also find a copy of & letter dated February lst
wherein §1,645,00 was transmitted to Shantung Christian University
from the Associated Boards' Sustaining Funde This mekes & total of
$7,620400 received to dates As the Board of Governors guaranteed
in the budget $8,001,00 from this source, there still remains a bale
ance to be secured before remittances can be made to Chine.

Attention is called to the fact thet up to the present
time no drafts on the curremt budget have been received from the
field == it beins our assumption that you are using oredit belances
for the curront vorke

Very truly yours,

Coe Ao A“VILU{;
CAE/B
ENCS ¢ _
oces President Shuming T. Liu

Via "PRESIDENT COOLIDGE" - 2/8/40
0.0e vie "PRESIDENT ADAMS" = 2/18/40
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NOTE: See letter of Feb, 16, 1940- to Pres, Shuming T, Liu

Dr. Howell P. Lair
Cheeloo University
rm. China

Dear Dr. Lairs

The enclosed minutes, together with a oopy of the
letter sent to President Liu, explaim mearly all the items
calling for special attentiom.

There 1s one item on which I would like o have a
report from you. You will mote om page 2 the item entitled
"Addition to the O.,P.D. im Tsinan.® I was asked to esrrespond
with you and get a report as to what had happemed regarding
this matter. I will appreciate having a report from you whiech
can be sent on to the members of the Section.

Sincerely yours,

Lorke

Assistant Searetary

P.8. Mr., Evans is writing regarding minute NAS-575.




February 19, 1940

Dre. He Pe lair
Shantung Christian University
Tsinen, Shantung, CHINA

Dear Dr., Lairs

One item in the minutes of the North American Section meeting
held Jenuery 26th alludes particularly to the financial situation of the
hospital, On various commnications, &ll of which have latterly been
emplified, but the Cheeloo monthly bulletin told of the deficit in the
hospital accounte Apperently, there will be a deficit of $6,000,00 in
the ourrent year for which no funds are directly available.

Cuite neturally the question erose es to the use of the funds
carried in the bank balences and the Lcoounts Receivable by the field,
which on Jenuery Slst amounted to $14,000,00, Accordingly, it was voted
that the Sc-retary teake up with the euthorities on the field the possibility
of using eny surplusos eveilable for the covering of the hospital deficit,

Regret was expressed over the necessity of having such a deficit
in the hoepitel when it is rendering gservices of tre kind which its staff
and equipment are qualified to givee

In view of the action of the North American Section, it is hoped
thet early consideration will be given to this suggestion and that a reply
will be in hand for the Annual Meeting to be held the week of May 13.

A carbon copy of this letter if being forwarded to President Liu.

Very truly yours,

Ce Ae EVANS

CAE/B

CCs President Liu.




February 19, 1940

Dr. He P. lair
Shantung Christien University
Tsinan, Shantung, CHINA

Dear Dr. Lairs

We have deposited $330.81 in your field checking
account with the Bankers Trust Company, which is in accordance
with action recommended in the Treasurer's Report as of June 30,
1939, This, in reality, represents the balance of Dey of Prayer
Offering not sent to the field, and should be made available for
thé purpose intended.

With sincerest personal regards, I em

Very truly yours,

C. A, EVANS
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Mareh 7th, 1940.

Ir.C.AsEvans, \ M ,’//7/540

150 7ifth Avenue,

NEW YOSK.
L R

iy dear Hvans,

Your two letters, of Feb.6th, enclosinzg copy of the
letter to President Liu and myself of #feb.bth, arrived
this morning. I note that you have paid into our account
the Harvard Yenching appropriation for 1938-39, U.S.$8947.36.
The letters says the"Central Hanover Rank & Trust Company "
but as I carry no account there, I presume you mean the
Bankers Trust Company.

*

I will pay over to Miss Wuller the equivalent of UeS.$15.00
which you say had been deposited in the Bankers Tust Company
“rom 2 chegue received frow uiss fuller's mother.

have your estimates of the amount of money
v be available for the 1940-41 budget, from
coming through your office. I am sorry we
nonth 220 in Shanghat, at the time of the
oard of Directors. I have written nothing
ags President Lin said he wanted to write
himsel?, and I presume he sent this from
; have doubtless received it long before this
exc“es VOl Rut, in c2se it has been delayed, I am
cony of the minutes, together with this letter.
omment on the me f' f the Roard Purther than
t there was a good tation present and the
the meeting was very ter +%xﬂ at the one
>0 last October, Te we So8 11y delizhted

nr

.3uland an re "attenbury '~f.e "or some of
cugssions.

reports °rom Chengtu sound very encouraging
wve their difficulties, they seem to
ttitude, and their hopes are high for
2rly return. One of my German
inion last week that he thought we nigh
within a year, but I regret to say the

to he able to report that I have some assistance
now, from !r.Dart, one 0 the English Baptist

7754



Mr.C.A.Evans. -2 - March 7, 1940.

Mission refugees, who is now unasble to return to his work

in Shansi. If he is able to stay for some time, I might
even get around to supplying those figures on plant for which
you have zsked 1o these many times. It may demand z good
deal of faith on your part, but I still beg you to believe
that my intentions are good.

With best wi shes to Garside and others in the office
who may remember me.

I am, Ever sincerely yours,
%M

——

HPL: M8
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NOTE: See letter of kiarch 10, 1940- from Anna L, Mulliken and Mar, 11, 1940 to Anne M. Malliken

/ Dee He Po Loty
Dre Julia Morgan
Cheeloo University
Teinan, Shantung
China

Dear Dry Py and W-o Mi’.

Attaghed hereto is a copy of an apologetie lotter wo have
Jutt sent to Miss Amna M, Mullikim. It is self-expleanatory,

Ve are very much distressed that this $850 which Migs Mulli~
kin entrusted to us to send slong to Dr, Morgan over s year ago has
still not been paid over to her. As we hold the postemortem thet tle
situation oalls for, 1t sesms that all of us are somevhat to bdlame,

Our office here in Hew York should hawe sent to Dr. lair an extra oopy
of our notification that the gift had been received, or should have
ealled special a%tantion to it later on when the Pe finanoial
statements wore sent out, 8till more important, we d have sent
Dre Norgen a direct notifioation that the gift 'ad been received and
placed to the aredit of the Plold Treasurdr, so that she oould have re-
mi of the mattor if his own notioce was lost or if his office
was in following out owr request that the money be pnid over to
her,

N Of course "the present situstiom in Chima® is always a
oonvenient alibi we ocan bring out when delays and misunderstandings
arise.

As yot w do not know Just why payment was not made %o Dy,
Morgan as was intended. Even if all special nbtices that the 2ift had
been received were lost on the way, the receipt and deposit of the $50
appears on the resord of oash recsipts and disbursements for P ,
1930 which we sent you within a fortnight after the month closed, 80,
we do not know whether Dr, Morgan mede any inquiry about the item at
the Field Treasurer's office before she wrote Miss Mullikin that her
gift had never been receiwved,

Obviously things of this sort quidkly undermine the oconfie
dence and good will of our friends and supporters here in Amerion, and

U151




Nerch 11, 1940

prevent such oocourren:
redouble its precautions
owour again. Our friends
always check every
cause of d=lay before you write friends in Americs tlet soe gift in-
tended for you hes gone into other chsmnels then the one intendede.

With cordial greetings and good wishes to both of you,

Very sinoerely yours,

BAG i8S

tnzloswgre




Merch 11, 1940

Dr. He Pe lLair
Shantung Christian University
Tsinan, Shantung, CHINA

Dear Dre. lLairs

Fnelosed find the Shantung February trial balence sheet,
together with budget analysis, nnd oash statement ehowing receipts
end expenditures for the monthe.

Note that $15.,00 was devesited in ycur account to be paid
to Josephine Fuller,

Yor: will also find & copy of Journal Voucher 7118 and like=
wise copy of & lotter from the Associsted Doerds trensmittinc 313,00
to Slantung. There is still & small balsnce required to cover the
budget estimates in Sustaing Fund as underwritten by the lNorth Americen
Section. There is $2,306,93 in investment oash available and as soon
es "r. M1)liler returns to the City irom a nrotracted absence, we will
get logether.

Very truly yours,

Mo EVANU

CﬂL/h
LHCS o

ccs President Shuming I. Liu

Via "President Harrison" - 3/11/40
CsCe via next boat




March 12, 1940

Dre. He Pe Lair
Shantung Christian University
Tsinan, Shentung, CHINA
Dear Dr, Lairs

Today we are depositing with your account at the
Bankers Trust Compeny $12.00 received from Mrs. Josephine
Fuller which is to be paid to Miss Josephine Fuller,

Will you not kindly see that this 1s properly

taken care of, and oblige.

Very truly yours,

Ce Ao EVANS

CAE/B

ces Miss Josephine Fuller

‘.

B NG sl bbb e




See letter of lar, 8, 1940~ to Josephine Fuller.

Dre llowell P, Lair
Cheeloo University
Tsinen, Shantung
China
Deer Dr. leir,

Exnclosed herewith is a copy of the lett r we have
Jjust writton to Miss Fuller, This is in response to her letter
of Jamuary 19, whioch I trust she showed to you, or at least
talked over with you, Lofore it wes scute This present letter
has been sent only after consult

yra

tetion with liss Marparet Iodge,

1 a PRTON T LT YAl 8 .1 ™" T 4 11 o
vans, and Tnc ladles 1n Uhe Yie ["e Me U

Tie proper channel of correspondence Letween &
stalf member and our lNew York office on matters related to por-
sonal finences and Lerms of appointment is through the propeor
officers of the Unlvo sity rrther than direocts Dut since those
ero abnormal tires, and apparently liss Fuller wes feeling a
bit like an orpham, we have deviated from our usual practice by
sending the lottoer to her direct, end sending the enclosed copy
to youe 4All tlet I have Cone in this letlor las Leen to review
thoe facts as we understand theme Decisions as to liiss Fuller's
course in tho future siould be worked out bLetween !ies Fuller
and yourselfe All thc quostions about finances which she asks
should also be cleared up by the two of yous So lar as the
bud et is concernced, we have tried to ocarry through the origie
nal understanding of tho Vioman's Cormittee when Niss Fullor
was appolntod - but the working out of these deteils will have
to be left to the fielde

o vould be graseful if you would let us know

ust what 1s decided in the oonferences Letween yourself and

Y¥iss Fullers The Cheeloo Wioman's Comuittee will expect us to
4

aace @ report to them covering both Miss Fuller's financial
arran; cnents and 8lso he  plans for the next two yeorse

v

With all good wishes, I am

Very cordially yours,

6r7§?l/ﬁﬂl//égtL4/¢4\dﬁt;_‘~

016
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NOTE: See letter from Mrs. Fuller, dated Apr. 8, 1940

Dr. Hs 7 Lodr
Shentun; Christien University
Tsinan, “hamtung, CHIIA
Doar Dre Lelrs

e ere depogiting with your Cheeloo ascoumt at the
Dankors Trust Caspany the gun of UC346.00 roceived from Mrs,
Je Te Mullore

This 1s ¢0 Lo tranamitted to Ifrs, Pullerts daughter,

Jogophine Maller, and you will, thorefore, kindly give

Hizs Puller a cheok covering this US345,00 deposit.

¢ s deym1ler OIS
Very twuly yowrs,

Urce Je Te FPullor
Mice Josophine Miller
Accounting Off'ice

Via alr meill to Paoifioc Coast =

R WY W T ~™ -7 N
"PRESIDENT COCLIDGE




April 9, 1540

Dr. ’I. :-’o Lair
Shantung Christian University
Tsinan, Shantung, CHIIA

Dear Brother Lair:

This has been a pretty blue day with all of the happenings
in Durope where Demmark is over run, ond Oslo has been taken b, the
Germans -=- all indicating a pgreat spread of the "uropean struggle.

Your letter of llarch Tth came to hand to shed a ray of light,
end believe you me, I was happy to get it

On the other hand, I am that mortified that my complexiom has
turned purple over tellin; you thet we deposited the lrrvard-Yenching
eppropriation in the Central llanover Banic and Trust Company, It did not
go there, but went to the Bankers Trust. Another check for 1liss Fuller
has becn deposited in the Bankers Trust, and T have written you othere
wise regarding same,

Sorry our projected income for 1940=41 did not reach you in
time for the bullding of your Ludgets e are checking these fipgures
now before presenting to the various cormmittees snd will make such ade
Justments as are necessary.

The first copy of the minutes of the February 2nd end 3rd meet-
ing was received through Lloyd Ruland of the Presbyterian Board, but no
letter or copy of minutes has been received {rom President Liu., It is
greatly encouraging to know that the meeting was conducted with decorum
and a harmonious feelinge

The reports we have received from all sources sbout the work
in Chengtu is most encouraging. It certainly is a difficult situationm,
but everything considered,it seems to be a most successful experiment,

Reference made last "all to the work being done at Cheeloo has
caused no end of comment, and our friends, as well as ourselves have been
endeavoring to make the situation plain. I hope it was all to the pgood,

Garside is on the Test Coast with lr, MeBrier emdeavoring to
build up some substantial gifts. He is not due back until the 20th.

Meanwhile the minutes of this meeting will be awvailable for the
coming meeting of the North Ameriocsm Section, and in the meantime you will
hear more from us,

i ot R L

0164




4/9/40

I am glad to kmow that you are having some assistance in the
office, which I em sure you have needed during these overworked days.,

Most cordially yours,

CAZ/B

Via air mail to Pacific Coast
WPRESIDENT COCLIDGE"™




April 10, 1940

.“1'. Ii. 1 P .'lﬂix'
Shantung Christian Unlversity

MTTTYIA

Tsinan, Shantung, CUINA
Dear Dre Lairs

e have roceived a dividend on the 110 shares of
follullan stock held for the Theologlical School at Cheeloos

"¢ have deposited the proceeds of 2079 in your
account at the Bankers Trust Coupany, and you will, therefore,
be sble to Limediately oredit the Theological School with this
amovmte

Very truly yours,

AT
eV

ca: Accounting Office

Via air mail to acific Coast

“"PRCSIDENT COOLIDGE"




April 11, 1940

Dre He Pe Lair
Shantumg Christisn University
Teinan, Shantung, CHINA

Dear Dye Lair:

"molosed find the Chantung Mareh Slst Trial Dalance, Cash
Stetemont, Dudget Analysis md copy of Jownal Voucher {119,

You will also find copy of Mr, Carside's letter of April 4th
transad tting $198,00 from the Associsted Doards to Cheantunge This makes
total regeipts from the Sustaining Fund to be $8,081,00.

The Tiockef'eller Foundation has notified us that 366,000,00
has been a propricted toward our ‘ssoclated Boards' program, of wvhich
Shantung will receive $6,000400s Ineluding this, receipts from Sustain-
ing Mumds very newrly approeshes the objective lor the years However,
other receipts will be allocated as they come to hand.

You will note in the Cash Statement timt $12400 was deposited
to your agcount for Was Josephine Pullers

Very truly yours,

AT

wiAD
LNCE
got President Shuming T. Liu

Viae alr mall to Pasific Coast -
"PRIESIDERT HAYES®
0eCe Via next boat
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lir.B. A. Garside,
150 Fifth Avenue,
NEW YORK.

My dear Garside,

You certainly are a diplomat; The way you whi tewashed
my reputation, in your letter of March 1llth, to Miss Anna
Mullikén is a real work of art, and I appreciate your
efforts. The fault in not getting the money turned over
to Dr.Morgan was, of course, entirely mine. True, there
were some extenuating circumstances. I find, on looking
up the record, that the notice of this $50 reached me on
April 4th, 1939, and I left early the next morning, April 6th,
on my trip to Hongkong, for the President's Conference, from
which I returned one month later, on May 5th, and was then
111 for about two months, so, while this is not exactly an
excuse for overlooking the allocation of this $560, it is
s partial explanation for its having been overlooked. I
?ind that T carried this $50 along on my cheque book stubs
?or about three months, wondering what to do with it, and
then, just before closing the books, credited it to Emergency
?unds, thinking that it was some unspecified gift. On the
receipt of your letter, I went thraugh the files, and, of
course, ‘ound the information, and have Mow turned the $50
over to Dr.Morgan, still holding it in gold, *®or the time
*eing. Yonr final »aragraph to Miss Mallikin, explaining
that theve is one bright aspect to the delay, namely that
it would produce two and a2 hal” times as much in Chinese
currency as it would have done a year ago, is a cheerful
thought with which to end the letter, that is, cheerful if
one is thinking of the number of dollars which it will
produce, though, with the latest slump in the market, one
wonders whether these dollars are going to be worth anything
at all. It makes it all the more necessary for us to
secure some stabilisation of grants from those missions which
make their appropriations in local currency.

I have just received a note from Dr.Williamson, saying
that the B.M.S. are giving us an extra 3 100.0.0., to help
out on exchange for this current year. The Presbyterian
Board, however, has declined to do anything about it for
this year, but hold out hopes of doing something for 1940-41.

My best wishes to Margaret and Jean, and to the peodple
in the office who know me.

Bver cordially yours fziz;
HPL: MMS , S M, 1,0,
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P.S. The President's Committee, which is the local
advisory committee on affairs affecting the life of women

students, find that there are many gaps in thelir files of

the minutes of the Women's Committee of the Bdard of Governors.
They would appreciate your kindness in seeing that copies of
all minuntes of these Women's Committee meetings are sent, at
legst in duplicate, so that the President's Office and the

Dean of. Women's Office have them on file.
v/
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Dre H, Pe Lair
Shantung Christian University
Tsinan, Chantung, CHINA

Dear Dre Lalr:

The Shenbtung April S0th trial balance sheets are enclosed
herewlth, together with oash sfament and budget analysis. There is
likewise a copy of Journal Voucher {1121,

You will also {ind ocopy of a letter, dated lay 2nd, from
B. L+ Carside comveying 3364483 to the Board of Covermors, vhich to-
gether with the Rockefeller Fowndation grant makes a total of $6,364435
received by Chantumg through Aprils In total effort the Govermors have
received ninety=two per cent of the objective against only seventy per
cent of those wmiversities not participating in the Roockefellor crant.

Vo are now in a position to igsue authorizatiom ‘4001 granting
you the power to draw %6,000,00 represemting the Rodkefeller "oundation
appropriation for the current yeoars

As it is necessary to meke & report to the Poumdation on the
uge of this momey, kindly submit us a report as soom o8 possidble, as \une
doubtedly you are in a position to use these Nmds in this year end clear
the boards {for an sppeal for neot year - otherwise smy balamce not used
next year will revert to the Powmdation,

Under the cood offices of the Tremsurer, we have beon sble to
keop owr endowment oash woll invested,

Since this report was compiled, the Harvard-Yemching Mumds have
been received in full,

Very truly yours,

ATT/D

LNCS .

cot President Chuming T. Liu
Accounting Office

Originals via "President Carfield” = 5/11/40
Copies via "President Pierce"” = 5/14/40

01654




Dl'o !. PQ l‘il'
Chesloo University

Tsinan, Shantung
CHINA

Dear lair,

Attached is a oopy of en outline desoribing the “Youth
Mission to the Far East" being undertakim this sumser by Mre. Brnest
Beoker and Mrs Ben Cowles. You will note that Mr. Beoker and Mr.
Cowles are plamning to be in Teiman between June 26 end Jume 30,

. I have had the privilege of discussing with Mr. Cowles
the plans which he and Mr. Becker have been meking for this missiom,
and it seams to me that their visit to the Par East should be pro=-
duotive of much goode I hope that during the time they are in Tsie-
ran you will be able to bring them imto touch with the individuals
and groups they should meety, and to remder them amy other oonstruo-
tive servioes they need.

Very cordially yours,

Bt Moo




Precident Shu-wming T. Liu,
Dre He P Ladr

Dear President Liu and Dr. lLair,

Enelosed are eopies of the mimutes of the Amnual knsemble Meet-
ing of the Cheeleo Governors held im New York om May 14th, and of the moot-
ing of the Nerth Amerisan Sevtion held that same day. Simee none of our
British eollcagues were able 1o eoms from England for the meeting, those
present at the session of the full bosrd snd of the North Amsricam Seetion
were the same, and the omly distinetion vas in the types of business trans-
asted.

I.__The ippemble Meeting. The Doard has been partieularly um-
fortunate this year, im that 1t las lost three membors by death sinmes last
it met. In the ease of Dr. Chemg, his suecessor is to be appointed by the
Board of Directors. I believe this hes not yet been done.

Mﬂ_". QePele I belisve this mimute is self-explamctory.
Te re uest Nr. Lair to send us werd {mmediately as to the status of the plams
for the addition te the O.7.D., the probability - or improdability - of any
early move to go om with the somstrustion, snd the wishes of the field with re-
gard to funde we have been holding subjest to their instrustions. If, &s

we asoume, there is 1i3ile likelihood that amy comstruction will be under-
taken soon, this momey ought $o de re-invested, and mot left

The Shiuation om_the Fisld: The Board wes fortusste im having
present both Dr. Rulamd who has 80 recently returmed from Teinan and Chomgtu,

and also a mmber of members of the Chooloo staff. There was & full dle~
cussion beth of the gemeral situation im Chima and of the speeial probleas
of Cheeloo University. There was a very sympathetic reeogaition of the
special diffisulties ereated by the mesessity of operating beth in Cheagtu
and in Tsimam, with additiomal somplieations as a result of slov and uneer-
tain comsunieations betweem these two centers.

Gratifisation was expressed at the progrece toward & fuller umder-
standing and teward the solutiom of existing difflsulties, s & result of the
mooting of the mnct‘u in “hanghal. The Jovernors recognise that the solu-
tion of sueh problems must rest largely upes the University's leacers in Chime,
althouzh the Board is sager to assist at amy peiat it sam.

MWadep of Dirsctoge.. ™he Board reviewed with eare the mimutes
of the meoting of the Directors on Februmry 2 and 3, and alse Presideat Liu'e
covering letter of ilareh 254h. The two specific actions takem are self-

~lanatory.

IZo The North iwsrissn Segtien.

e Reguest of Veman's Compiiige: Note particulurly setien NAS-379 By
which tne Sectiew endorses the request of the Committiee that the Beard of Direstors
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they should have im this undertaking.
take advamtage of the epportunity afferded by thi
this situation.

Budget_for e« The details of what the Nerth Ameriscan Sestion
hopes to provide is set forth im NAS-582. You will mete that U.S. 37,800 of
this smount is set forth as our hopes for "Spesial Jifts” to be secured by
the Cheeloo Jovermors and the Associated Boards umitedly. In additiom, the
Seetion, by N.5-533, msks the Assosiated Boards $0 aseidt in previding 5,373
more - making & total of U.S. $13,173 - to banlamee the 1940-41 budget as sud-
mitted by the field and as analysed by our offiee.

Just how mush ean be seeured as "Speeial Gifts” during the mext
year is now highly prodlematical. The overvhelmiag events nov taking plase
in Europe may upset emtirely all of our plams to secure a fourth spesial
Sustaiming Fumd for the Chima Celle es mext year. We are going steadfastly
ahead withour plans, snd will make mo changes until and wnless that is absel-
utely mesessary. But it would obviously be umsafe for our friemds ia Chims

to place t00 mush reliamee as yet upom fumds met yet astually im sight.

Oreetings from the Sectiem and frem these of ws here ia the office
g9 40 you both as you appreash the slose of the preseat asademis and fiseal
year. These are far more stremuous days for you im Chima tham they are feor
us here in Ameriea as we try to held thimgs tegether and te keep the essential
suppert whieh you need to sarry om.

Very sinesrely yours,




June 4, 1940

DO” P..

Thenks for your letter of May 10 I em sure that every-
thing 1s mow oleered up in comneotion with that delayed forward pass of
Migs Mullikin's gift to Dre lorgans If only Dre Julla had taken a minute
%o ohoox with your offioe beforo she wrote liss Mullikin tiat somobody
had ewiped her precicus $60900, a1l this writing around would have been
saveds, Dut our office was also at fault in not sending a direct notice
to Dre Julia that the momey was awailable for hers

Yes, tho exchange situatiom is oortainly cauging some
gevere hoadachos these dayss We are trying to persuade the Presbyterian
Board to make some additional provision to oompensate for the drop in the
value of the Chinese dollar; btut thus far nothing has been aococamplished.

The rapid extension of the oomfliot im Burope has orea-
ted serious new problems, both for Ameriea and for Asia. Things are
noving 80 rapidly that smy ocmment I might malke to=day will be obsolete
long before this can reash Teinans Dut 1t does seem to us that the weeks
and months just ahead are apt to be filled with oven more destruction and
sleughter then we lave witmessed in the past monthse Wat all this will
do to the support of our China Colleges, and to the possibility of ocarry-
ing on their work im their present locatiom, we still oamnot sees Dut,
meanwhile, the only thing to do is to carry on and not do any rotreating
unless and until we have %os

Margaret and Jean would wish to join me in sending groote-
ings to you and to the ladies.

Very cordially yours,

Dre He Pe lair
Cheeloo University
Tsinan, Shantung, CIINA

Pe Se Ve will try to sce that you arc supplied with copies of all future
minutos of tho Women's Committee, and also that your file of back coples
1s made as completé as we ar- able to meke 1ts The Yiomen's Comaittee has
been a bit unsystematio in the writing and distribution of their mimutes,
so I doubt whethor our files here in the office are entirely complote.
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OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT CABLE ADDRESS: CHEELOO

June 5th, 1940.

Mr.B.A. Garside,
150 Fifth Avenue,
NEW YORK.

-

ear arside,

I have just sent you the following cable: "Is Winifred
Hemingway or Ruth Strong, Oberlin, available physical education?
Nriting."

Bver since lliss fuller decided t» return to the States
this snmmer, we have veen exploring the possibilities of
getting someons here in China to carry on the ~ork in physical
education that she has so well started, but without any success,
and it does not now appear that we shall be able to find either
g Chinese,or a foreigner who is already in China. Some little
time ago, we learnt that Winifred Hemingway, the daughter of
Urs.Hemingway of the American Board Mission, Taiku, was coming
to China this summer, on a visit. She has an invitation to
teach in the American Board School at Taiku, but we understand,
from fiss Coombs, who has just been secured from the Z.B.l.,
Shansi, to act as Dean of Women for next year, that there is
very little work going on at that school at present, and that,
if conditions continue as they are now, the prospects for next
year are not encouraging. In view of these facts, we wrote
to Mrs..lemingway, suggesting that Winifred might be willing to
spend next year at Cheeloo, carrying on the physical education
work for the women students. Urs.demingway has replied saying
that Winifred will probably be sailing on the =Zmpress of Asia,
July 13th, and that she cannot now reach her before she sails.
It may be too late for you to get in touch with her before she
leaves, specially as I am unable to give you her American
address. You will, however, probably be able to get this
?rom the American Board headquarters or from Oberlin.

I¢ you are able to get in touch with her, we should like

to have vou vnresent to her an invitation to spend next year,

or longer, at Tsinan, with the responsibility for nhysical
education “or the women students, and such other duties as she
might be asked to undertake. e are not offering a salary on
the basis 0” any 0° the co-operating mission board salaries,
but are o"fering a salary of local currency, 250,00 per month.
It is understood, of course, that this would be subject to
revision if there should be a markel riuctuation in the rate

01 exchange. If llos aemingway should accevi this invitation,
and it should he fonnd mutually agreeable to h~ve her remain




Mr.B,A.Garside June 5, 1940.

as long as three years, we should be-giad %o pay ap. to UsS«#200.00
towards the cost of travel, for the trip out, and a similar sum
for the trip home, at the expiration of three years. If the
engagement is for a2 shorter term than three years, we should prefe
not to be obligated for any travel expenses.

Miss Hemingway is our first choice, because she already
knows the language. If you have been able'totget-ini touchc
with her, but she feels unable to give a definite decision until
she has reached China, we shall defer approaching anyone else
until that time. If, however, she has definitely declined the
proposition, then we should like to have you make the same
proposal to Miss Ruth .Strong, who is graduating this year from
Oberlin. She has been very highly recommended by Miss Fuller,
and we understand, from Miss Fuller, that Miss Strong also wants
to come to the Par Bast, and may even be willing to pay her own
expenses for the journey out. If this is the case, that is all
to the good, but we are quite ready to make the same financial
arrancements with her as with Miss Hemingway.

I am assuming that, if you have already learned taai neither
of these young women is available, you will have sent a cable
to that effect. In case you have now done so, and in case they
potu renly in the negative, may I ask you ©o gend & cahled reply
anyhow, s0 that ™e may still have a little tim~ 1eft to search
for someone already on the field. ifay I suggest, as a cabled
reply, "Hemingway (or Strong) accepts”, amd that, if no-one is
available, you say "Unsuccessful".

Cordially yours,

e

HPL: A H.P.Lair







STATISTICS FOR THE ANNUAL REPDRT OF THE ASSOCIATED BOARDS

Teaching Staff (based on full time service) Chinese

Student Enrollment during Year Men

Total Expenditures for Year, in Chinese Currency 3

(Do not include salaries of staff furnished by mission boards.)

Total Income for Year, in Chinese Currency:

From Chinese Sources $

From Western Sources $

(Do not include salaries of
staff furnished by mission
boards.)

Total

Valuation of Plant, Grounds and Equipment, in Chinese Currenecy §

Average Exchange Rate for Year

Number of Staff furnished and paid for by Mission Boards:

Indicate Board furnishing Married




June 10, 1940

Dr. H. P. Lair
Cheeloo University
Tsinan, China

Dear Dr. Lairs

Several times during the past year we have had oceesion to write
comcerning various reports that meed to be made oul and semt to America. In
one of my letters, I promided to remind you of these agaim at the time when
the reports should be prepared. I am listing hereumder im separate paragrephs
the items required. All of these are required fairly early im the Fall and
since the China mails are so uncertain, we wish to request you to have these
reports prepared immediately upon the closing of the books as of June 30,
1940, This will insure thelr reaching us in time for use and for delivery to
the persons concerned, 8o that no complications will arise.

1. Report to the Harverd-Yepching Institute. This report is re-
quired by the Hurvard-Yenching Institute to be im hand in ample time before
their Fall meeting in order to prepare it for presentatiom. We have had dif-
ficulty in getting reports from some of the Colleges in time for this meeting,
end this last year we have had two cases of the postpomememnt of payment of the
grants as a result of this delay. May we urge you to semd this report im
ahead of time so that there will be no danger of repetitiom of this situatiom
in the case of say of our Colleges?

cegarding Spegial kefeller Foupdation Graptg. In com-
nection with the Sustaining Fund grants for the year 1939-40, there was desig-
nated by the Rockefeller Foundation the sum of $6,000 for Cheeloo University.
This _rant was made with the understanding that a full report would be glvem
a8 to how this money was applied during the year. ie shou'd bave immedistely
& report on this amount, so that we may compile the proper inforuatlon for the
Rockefeller Foundation. No appeal for funds for 1940-41 cam be made umtil

thie report is completed.

3. Sta i i al It ] ‘ « ¥e have
mentioned at various times the information required for the Annual Report of
the Associated Boards. In the past we have had comsiderable difficulty be-
cause of the lateness with which this information comes in, and this has great-
ly handicapped us in the use of our Annual Heport. Je should have the material
in hand so 28 to begin the preperation of our report mot later tham the first
of September. In our general letter dated March 5, we attached a form asking
for certain information for our statistics. We are attashing anothier copy of
this form, so that you may have it at hand to fill in and return to us as

01 1H



Dr. H, P, Lair June 10, 1940

promptly as possible, If this inforwation cun be sceured from each one of
the Colleges, it will enable us to muke a much more complete and sccurate
Annual Report than has hitherto beem possible.

le earnestly request your careful attention to the items listed
above concerning these various reports., None of these reports should reach
us later than the last week in September if we are to use them properly. As
mentioned, the uncertainty of' the China mails makes it important to allow
plenty of time for the reports to reach us.

Thanking you for your cooyerutionﬁ%hu preparation of these reports,

I am
Sincerely yours,
; vecretary
JIPtVW
Enc.

Via S.S. "Pres. Taft"
from San Francisco, Calif.




Dre. He Py Lalr
Shantung Christien University
Tsinen, Shontwmg, CHINA

Dear Dre Lair:

You will £ind enclosed the lMay 3lst Shantung trial balance
sheets, cash statement, budget annlysis, copy of Jowrnal Voucher {7122,
and a eopy of liv, Carside's letter of June 4the

This latter commmication indicates that (113425 was trans-
forred from the Associated Boards to Shantung and also alludes to an
oquivalent of $474447 by the British United Committee, making a total
recolved on the Sustaining Mund account of $14,983405.

As the total aveilable in the budget for the field, aside
from that wunderwritten by tho North Americen Section is 86,417.58, we
are not issuing furthor authorization at this time as you have already
rocoived an suthorization to draw 56,000,400 Ve will be closing our
books for the year very shortly and at that time we will adjust the
entire account,

Unfortwmately we are still ruming behind on Pndovment Income,
in spite of the most careful watching of the investment portfolic. On
ono ocoasion we even seoured double payment of income on preferred stooks
by changing within the dividend period of both the sale and the purchases

At this time we are dndeavoring in getting another payment on

tho Day of Prayer Offerin; so as to close our books with as small a
deficit as possibles.

T believe there are no other items requiring specinl attention.

Very truly yours,

CAE

ENCS

cot President Shuming T. Liu

Via China Clipper - 6/17/40

c.0e via "President Taft" - 6/14/40
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Dre e Po Lair

Cheeloo University
Tsinen, Shantung, CHIIA

Dear Lair,

I have your letter of June §, giving further information with
roforcnce to tho cable you sent at tho seme time, "Is Winifred llemingway or
Ruth Strong, Oborlin, available physicel education? Writing."

Imiediatoly upon recelving this oablegran, M. Parker wrote
to both liss lemingway end Miss Strong, tolling them of the inquiry we re-
coived and asking than whetler tley might be ava ilable for work at Cheeloos
In ocach case he promised to give more detailed information as soon as your
lettor reached use Miss Hemingway replied rethor promptly as followss "Al-
tiough I am very anxious to return %o Chine in the near future, I am afrald
rhat T ocannot oven cons.ider this openinge I have no special tralining or

11ity in Physieal Bducation and would bo, I an sure, & very poor physical
oducation toachere All my treining has been in primary school education."”
Tius lar Miss Strong las not roplied to our letler, to it would apnear that
she 1s rot very actively interostods I will write to her again, giving the
formation contained in your loticrs

llowever, even if liss Strong informs us that she is available
and shows that her qualifiocations for work in Phys cal Bducation are satis-
ractory, that would be only the beglnning of the mattere Defore we could
ta:e any action toward her app yintnent, we would have to secure the appro=
val of the Yorth Anerican Scotion of the Cheeloo Governors, and of the Chee-
100 Vomen's Comitteee I doubt very mugh whethor elithoer of these groups
would give itg approvel at this time to sending out a young woman to Tsinen
for Physical Bducatlone The first question thoy would ask is this: "What
uront neod is there for work in Physical Education at Tsinen at tlis time?"
All of the Cheeloo young wonen students aro in Chengtu, and it is our under=-
standing that no teaching work of acade 1ie grade is belng done, or is to be
jone, in Tsinan during the coming yoars We have already Leon wondering why
1igs JosepPhine Fuller remained in 'fslnnn, instoad of golng oub to Chengtu
to join Mrge Yui. !Miss Fuller was appointed as !irs, Yul's asslstaut, as
woll as dircotor of Plysical Dducation for Cheeloo women studenttes In both
of thoso capacities she should have been in Chengtu ratler than Tslinan.
hy should anothar young woman be sent to Tsinan now?"

eso quoctions have been vory actively in the minds of the




Dre Lair 2¢ July 2, 1940

Cheeloo Governors, end particularly the Cheeloo Women's Comnittee,during
the last two years. We still do not understand why liiss Fuller remained
in Tsinan instead of going to Chengtus While these questions were not
officially asked in liiss Fuller's case, they certainly would be pressed
very vigorously if any proposal for the appointment of anotler young
woman to go to Tsinan for this same work were brought forwarde

All this is a part of the larger question which is now
iously troubling all the members of our Cheeloo Board of Governors =
is so large a proportion of our Cheeloo Western staff romaining in
Tsinan, end why arc so few going to Chengtu?!"™ On instructions of the
Board of Governors, I have been compiling lists showing what staff mem-
bers are in Tsinan, and what are in Chengtue. Thus far I have not been
able to give the Board any satisfactory explanation of why such a large
a jority are still in Tsinan, wner the administrators, faculty, directors,
and governors of the University lave all agreed tlat for the present all
the teaching work of the University except in Theology and in lursing are
to be carried on in Chengtu, and that on the campus in Tsiman our activie
tics.are to be restricted to teaching in Theology and Iursing, operation
of the llospitel and Out-petient Dispensary, maintenance and protection of
the physical plant of the University, and such supplementaty activities of
non=colleyriate grade as will help to protect the campus and tc maintain
the continuity of the University's contact with end service to the surround=-
cormmunitye

The llorth American Seotion of the Board of Governors have not
any official action on these questions, nor have they formelly in-
ted me to send any inquiries to the field regarding them. Ilowever,

want to know what thoughts are in the minds of our leaders heree
cere to send your couments, I would be glad to have theme

ry cordially yours,

Ww.i&
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the Doard of Covernors having & specific analysis as o thelr status.

-
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mnting to $1,462,80, At the mxt meeting o
will be made oovering the of this smounts

with sinoerest regards, we are g
Yery truly yours,

Via air mail to Pacific Coast =
*president Harrison"
00 via next bost.




CHEELOO UNIVERSITY

TSINAN, CHINA

OFFICE OF THE TREASU o . TELEGRAPHIC ADDRESS:
R
RE CHEELOO

June 20th, 1940,

Mr.C.A.Zvans,
associated Boards of Christian Collezes in China,
150 Pifth Avenue,
NEW YORK.

My dear Zvans,

Your letter of May 10th has just arrived and I note that
yon are now in a position to authorise drawinz the $6000,
representing the Rockefeller Foundation approoriation for the
current year. I have just received a letter from President
Liu, saying that they wonld like to have $5000“U.S.currency
reserved in New York, to be drawn on directly by the Cheeloo
of"ice in Chengtu, so0o will you please reserve 5000 of this
;6000 for that purpose. The Chengtu office will, of course,
report to you the details as to the expenditure of this sum,
or perhaps you may be able to supply suf”icient details your-
self, ”rom requisitions received from them. Will you kindly
pay over the remaining ¢l000 to our vneelvo v.uiversity account
.| in the Bankers Trust Company, together with the ¢¥600 received - 550
[ from the American Board, for the Cheeloo Zchool of Theology.
| T am applyine t%fs ;1070 *®rom the Rockefeller ifoundation

towards the extra bonuses which we have found it necessary to

give this year, in addition to the nominal salaries to the

Chinese members of sta®f, due to the excessively high cost

of living. At the enml of the year, I will send you a state-

ment showing the allocation among departments of these

bonuses.

With best wishes,
Very sincerely yours,

~

{lwu

HeP.Lair
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CHEELOO UNIVERSITY

TSINAN, CHINA

TELEGRAPHIC ADDRESS:
OFFICE OF THE ASSOCIATE PRESIDENT CHEELOO

July 30th, 1940.

Arck. 2711/9;

Mr.B.A.Garside,
150 #ifth avenue,
NEW YORK.

My dear Garside,

vour letter of July 2nd arrived yesterday, and while
it is apparently too late 1o do anything about a teacher
of physical education from america, I shall, as you suggest,
give a few of my thoughts regarding these questions which
are in the minis of the members of the American section
of the 3Zoard of Governorse.

it had not occcurred to me that the appointment of liss
emingwsay or “iss 3trong, had eiwel va wied been aveilable,
would need to be acted om by el ther the Tomen's Committee
the Board 07 G0overnors. 1t is true that the appointment
a1l permanent non-Chinese members of the staff is subject
the concurrence of the Board of «Oovernors, but if that
to be interpreted to apply to temporary appointments ’or
year, then 211 I can say is that the regulation has been
ntly disregarded in the paste, A8 a4 matter of Tfact,
we have been considerably embarrassed by arrangenents made
jirectly by the Women's Comaittee in New York with both
rs.Yui and Miss Fuller, without conference with the field
.uthorities. I am using the "we"™ in this sense to refer
primarily to the President, and not to me or other adminis-
trative o°ficers. Jowever, it is the paragraph On the

seconl paze of vour letter which, to my mind, calls for

commen +.

explanation o why such a large najor ity of the foreign

to7f &re still in Tsinan, "when the administrators, faculty,
irectors ani Governors of the University have all agreed
hat, for the present, all the teaching work of the Univer-
sity, except in Theology and in Nursing, is to be carried on
in Chengtu."™ May I call your attention to the fact that
the Board of Directors' meeting in Shanghal in October 1958
took this action:

D 1141 (which should rightly be numbered D 1223). "™ Pending
the resumption of full work in the arts, <ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>